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Growth Management and Unincorporated Areas Committee

Staff Report 
	Agenda Item No.:
	4
	Name
	Rick Bautista



	Proposed Ordinance:
	2002-0432
	Date:
	February 4, 2003


SUBJECT:  An ordinance relating to zoning, amending provisions governing golf course facilities within the Rural Area.
Summary:  
Proposed Ordinance 2002-0432 amends the provisions of KCC 21A.08.040 so that structures and/or maintenance and storage areas related to a golf facility are limited to the RA 2.5 and RA 5 zones.  Non-structural elements of golf course facilities (e.g. fairways and greens) would be allowed in any RA zone, provided, among other things, that the facility is not located within a Rural Forest Focus Area or within either a Regionally or Locally Significant Resource Area. 
DISCUSSION:  

The proposed revisions are based upon the interpretation that “those facilities” referenced on line 66 of the proposed ordinance are in reference to clubhouses, maintenance buildings, equipment storage areas and driving range tees (outlined on lines 60 and 61 of the proposed ordinance). If this interpretation of the code holds true, then the revision would be considered a minor clarification.
However, another interpretation of the term “those facilities” is that it is a general reference to golf courses.  This interpretation would mean that fairways and greens are not allowed within the RA-10, and that allowing them in that zone would be a substantial policy shift of significant concern.   This interpretation is currently expressed by the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) and shared by several groups or individuals interested in rural land use matters.  Copies of comments received for this issue are included in Attachments 2 through 4. 
Because the current code text is unclear, a case could be made for either interpretation.  Therefore, we must turn to King County Comprehensive Plan policy R-222 (below) for guidance on this question.

R-222:  Golf facilities shall be permitted when located outside of Rural Forest Focus Areas, Regionally Significant Resource Areas and Locally Significant Resource Areas, as a conditional use, in the RA-2.5 and RA-5 zones.
This policy is also somewhat awkward.  However, the most legally defensible interpretation of the policy would be that golf courses are only permitted in the RA -2.5 and RA-5 zones, if they are located outside of Rural Forest Focus Areas, Regionally Significant Resource Areas and Locally Significant Resource Areas.  This interpretation of the policy would not support the revisions of the proposed ordinance.
Attachments:  
1. Proposed Ordinance 2002-0432



2. King County Rural Forest Commission, dated January 15, 2003



3. 1000 Friends of Washington, dated October 1, 2002



4. Ken Koenigsmark, January 31, 2003
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